

No.16-402

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of *Certiorari* To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE
POLITICS, CENTER FOR MEDIA JUSTICE,
COLOR OF CHANGE, AMERICANS FOR
PROSPERITY FOUNDATION, AND
TEA PARTY PATRIOTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALLEN DICKERSON
Counsel of Record

ZAC MORGAN
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE
POLITICS

124 S. West St., Ste. 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org
(703) 894-6800

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Interest of *Amici Curiae*..... 1
Summary of the Argument 3
Argument..... 5

I. Cell site location data allows the government to pinpoint an individual’s associations with extraordinary precision 5

II. In addition to the Fourth Amendment concerns raised in the Petition, the government’s ability to obtain archived, granular location data for the bulk of the American population poses a grave risk to First Amendment associational liberties.. 7

a. Freedom of association is protected by the First Amendment..... 8

b. The government’s ability to review citizens’ every movement is likely to chill this constitutionally protected right 11

III. Requiring the government to obtain a warrant before viewing, analyzing, or acting upon geolocational data will safeguard freedom of association 13

Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	9
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	4, 8, 9
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	10
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Calif. Bankers Ass'n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	11
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	10
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	8, 9
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	10

<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	10
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	7, 8
<i>Lady J. Lingerie v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Mills v. Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	12
<i>NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	4, 10
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	12
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	10
<i>Riley v. Calif.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	5, 13
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	10

<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	9
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	5, 13
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	9
Other Authorities	
Associated Press, “Mozilla CEO resignation raises free speech issues”, USA Today, Apr. 4, 2014.....	12
Edmund Burke, <i>Reflections on the Revolution in France</i> (J.G.A. Pocock, ed., Hackett Publishing Co. 1987).....	7
